

House of Commons

Thursday 19 May 2011

PUBLIC BILL COMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS

LONDON OLYMPIC GAMES AND PARALYMPIC GAMES (AMENDMENT) BILL

1	THIRD	AND	FOl	JRTH	SITTI	VGS
---	-------	-----	-----	-------------	-------	-----

Clause I	l agreed to).	

Hugh Robertson

Agreed to 1

- Clause 2, page 7, line 5, at end insert—
 - '() In section 37 of that Act (Scotland), in subsection (8)(b), after "references", in the first place it appears, insert "(other than in sections 20 and 26)".
 - () After subsection (9) of that section insert—
 - (9A) Sections 20 and 26 are to have effect as if, in each case—
 - (a) subsection (2) were omitted, and
 - (b) for subsections (2A) and (2B) there were substituted—
 - "(2A) The first regulations under that section are subject to the affirmative procedure.
 - (2B) Subsequent regulations under that section are subject to the negative procedure.".

Clause, as amended, agreed to.

Tessa Jowell

Withdrawn 3

Clause 3, page 7, line 10, leave out '£20,000' and insert '£50,000'.

Tessa Jowell

Not called 4

Clause 3, page 7, line 12, at end add—

London Olympic Games and Paralympic Games (Amendment) Bill, continued

'(3) Where a person is found guilty of an offence on summary conviction under section 31(1) of the London Olympic Games and Paralympic Games Act 2006 the prosecutor must consider whether it is appropriate to ask the magistrates' court to commit the defendant to the Crown Court under section 70 of the Proceeds of Crime Act 2002, with a view to a confiscation order being considered under section 6 of the 2002 Act.'.

Clause agreed to.

Clause 4 agreed to.

Tessa Jowell

Withdrawn 5

Clause 5, page 8, line 38, leave out paragraph (a).

Tessa Jowell

Not called 6

Clause 5, page 8, line 40, leave out 'Secretary of State' and insert 'Mayor of London'.

Tessa Jowell

Not called 7

Clause 5, page 9, line 4, leave out 'Secretary of State' and insert 'Mayor of London'.

Tessa Jowell

Not called 8

Clause 5, page 9, line 6, leave out 'Secretary of State' and insert 'Mayor of London'.

Tessa Jowell

Not called 9

Clause 5, page 9, line 7, leave out 'Secretary of State' and insert 'Mayor of London'.

Tessa Jowell

Not called 2

Clause 5, page 9, line 16, at end insert—

(3) Before setting the level of any charges, the Authority must consult the relevant local authorities.'

Clause agreed to.

Clauses 6 to 9 agreed to.

Bill, as amended, to be reported.